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RESOLUTION No. 18-94

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE SITE PLAN FOR

BAPTIST HEALTH EMERGENCY CENTER DORAL, LOCATED ON

THE SOUTH SIDE OF NW 58 STREET EAST OF NW 97 AVENUE,

DORAL, FLORIDA 33178; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on November 2, 2016, the City of Doral adopted Ordinance No. 2016-
29 amending the City’'s Land Development Code to establish procedures for the Mayor
and City Council site plan review and approval process;

WHEREAS, Joseph G. Goldstein, Esq, representing Baptist Health South Florida,
Inc. (the “Applicant”) has submitted an application for Mayor and Council site plan review
and approval for “Baptist Health Emergency Center Doral” generally located on the south
side of NW 58™ Street east of NW 97" Avenue Doral, FL 33178 identified by Folio
Numbers 35-3021-001-0312, 35-3021-001-0314, and 35-3021-001-3015 as legally
described in Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends approval of the proposed site plan provided in
Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, the site plan is consistent with all the requirements and standards set
forth in Section 53-184 (3) of the Land Development Code.

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, notice has been given by publication in a paper of

general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed Resolution and of the

public hearings; and
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WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Doral finds that the adoption
and implementation of this Resolution is in the best interest and welfare of the residents of
the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recital. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated

herein and made a part hereof this reference.

Section 2. Approval of Site Plan. The site plan for “Baptist Health Emergency

Center Doral” provided in Exhibit “B”, providing for a two-story, 43,599 square foot medical
office building consisting of a stand-alone Emergency Department on the ground floor and
medical offices on the second floor, is approved, is subject to the following conditions.

1. All applicable impact fees shall be paid by the Applicant prior to
issuance of a building permit;

2. The proposed project shall be built in substantial conformance with the
plans entitled “Baptist Health Emergency Center Doral” prepared by
Gresham, Smith, and partners, consisting of 45 sheets, dated
stamped received May 10, 2018;

3. The Property shall be landscaped in accordance with the landscape
plan, prepared by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., dated stamped
received May 10, 2018, as amended, and included with the site plan
submittal,

4. All EMS vehicles transporting people with a health situation that may
be life threating to and from the “Free-Standing Emergency Center
Doral” shall turn-off their sirens and emergency lights at least one
block away from the entrance to the emergency facility. If the roads
leading into the facility are congested, the EMS vehicles will be
permitted to keep its sirens and emergency lights on until it reaches
the entrance to the facility;

5. Miami-Dade County Public Works (MDCPW) Traffic Division approval
is required for the Site Plan and the Traffic Study;

6. Median R/W improvements may be required (to be coordinated with
MDCPW) to prevent NW 58 Street westbound left turns into the
western, one-way inbound driveway (intended to serve eastbound
inbound right turns only);
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Maximize the radii at all curbed corners of the parking areas to 5’
(adjacent to landscaped islands and parking row ends, where
allowable);

Issuance of this development permit by the City of Doral does not in
any way create any right on the part of an Applicant to obtain a permit
from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the
part of the City of Doral for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails
to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a
state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation
of state or federal law;

Approval from Division of Environmental Resources Management
(DERM) is required at time of building permit. If DERMs’ requirements
result in a modification to the approved administrative site plan, which
may include but is not limited to, the layout of proposed parking field,
the Applicant will be fully responsible to meet those requirements prior
to building permit approval;

Approval from Miami Dade County Fire Department is required at time
of building permit;

All applicable local, state and federal permits must be obtained before
commencement of the development;

The project should make every effort to incorporate the city’s Low
Impact Development Master Plan (LIDMP) and Section 74-881 of the
Land Development Code;

Provide compliance with the Floodplain Management regulations
(Chapter 23, Article Il, Floodplain Management) of the City Land
Development Code. Project team should contact the City’s Floodplain
Administrator to review the requirements of the Floodplain
Management Ordinance;

Applicant shall indicate how the project will meet the requirement of
the LDC Sec. 77-195 of the city Land Development Code Solar
Reflective Index (SRI) of 28 or greater;

Applicant shall indicate how the project will meet the City’s Green
Ordinance requirements in Chapter 63 of the Land Development Code;
The Applicant shall comply with applicable conditions and
requirements provided by Miami-Dade County Public Works
Department, Water and Sewer Department, Fire Rescue Department,
and Regulatory and Economics Resources (DRER) prior to issuance
of building permit;

The hours of operation during the construction shall adhere to as per
Noise Ordinance No. 2011-01;

The Applicant shall submit a construction staging plan for review and
approval prior to commencement of construction. The staging area
shall be kept clean at all times, adequately screened and located
away from view of existing homes located adjacent to the construction
site;
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Access points for construction vehicles shall be identified as part of
the construction plan submitted to the City. Construction vehicles with
access to the site shall adhere to existing “no thru truck” areas;

The Applicant shall provide a Construction Air Quality Management
Plan to the Department prior to the start of construction;

A Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SPPP) must be submitted by
the Applicant at time of building permit. The Plan should provide
guidelines for implementing an erosion and sedimentation control
program before the site is cleared or graded, including areas where
top soil will be removed and contours of slopes will be cleared. The
Plan shall also include location and type of erosion control measures,
storm water and sediment management systems, and a vegetative
plan for temporary and permanent stabilization. The Plan shall remain
on-site for the duration of the construction activity;

The Applicant shall preserve existing trees (including native trees)
during the development of the project, wherever possible. If the trees
must be removed, the Applicant shall be required to mitigate the
impact in accordance with DRER requirements. If the relocated trees
do not survive, the Applicant shall be required to replace the trees in
compliance with DRER requirements;

The Applicant shall meet the requirements of the Miami-Dade County
Water-Use Efficiency Standards Manual, effective January 2009, as
may be amended from time to time;

All stormwater shall be retained on site in accordance with applicable
law;

All stormwater drainage systems shall be maintained in working
conditions at all times in order to avoid localize flooding during and
after a storm;

Parking shall be prohibited on top of any drainage inlet or drainage
manhole;

Developer shall be responsible for providing the City a certified
drainage inspection report prior to the issuance of a certificate of
occupancy;

Noncompliance with the approved site plan and the terms of this
approval shall be considered a violation of the City Code;

Violation of the conditions may result in a code compliance citation or the revocation

of the permit.

Section 3.

Implementation. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby

authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and

provisions of this Resolution.
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Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective upon its

passage and adoption by the City Council, is binding on all successors, and assigns.
The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Rodriguez who moved its adoption.
The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Yes
Vice Mayor Ana Maria Rodriguez Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera Not Pesent at Time of the Vote
Councilwoman Christi Fraga Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23 day of May, 2018.

7z

JUAN CARLOSLESERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST;

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

o) g b —
WEISS, SEROiA, HEL%MAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

CITY ATTORNEY




EXHIBITS



EXHBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE EAST 264.39 FEET OF THE WEST 396.64 FEET OF THE EAST ONE-HALF (E-1/2)
OF TRACT 32, SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 53 SOUTH, RANGE 40 EAST, OF FLORIDA
FRUIT LANDS COMPANY SUBDIVISION NO. 1, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 17 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; LESS AND EXCEPT THE NORTH 45 FEET FOR
ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY.

TOGETHER WITH:

THE WEST 132.25 FEET OF THE EAST ONE-HALF (E-1/2) OF TRACT 32, SECTION 21,
TOWNSHIP 53 SOUTH, RANGE 40 EAST, OF FLORIDA FRUIT LANDS COMPANY
SUBDIVISION NO. 1, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECODED IN PLAT
BOOK 2, PAGE 17, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA;
LESS AND EXCEPT THE NORTH 40 FEET FOR ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY;

ALL OF SAID LANDS SITUATED, LYING AND BEING IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA.

CONTAINING £113,763 SF OR * 2.61 ACRES.
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PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

GENERAL NOTES FOR PROJECTS

PLAN REVIEW DATA

DESIGN TEAM

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS AND THE PROJECT MANUAL (SPECIFICATIONS, SCHEDULES,
ETC.).
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY STUDY AND COMPARE THESE DRAWINGS AND THE PROJECT MANUAL; AND SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY
THE ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES THAT IS DISCOVERED IN WRITING.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CHASES FOR MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL, COMMUNICATIONS, ETC., AS
REQUIRED AND AS NECESSARY. SEE RESPECTIVE DISCIPLINES' DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE FIRE RESISTIVE PROPERTIES OF
ALL
WALLS AND SLABS AS A RESULT OF THESE CHASES TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

3. PIPING LOCATED ABOVE GRADE AND INSIDE THE BUILDING SHALL BE CONCEALED IN FURRED SPACES (WITH THE EXCEPTION OF PIPING IN
STAIRWAYS, ELECTRICAL ROOMS AND MECHANICAL ROOMS ). THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OTHER
TRADES TO PROVIDE FURRING FOR PIPING INSTALLED IN FINISHED AREAS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GAIN APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT IN
ADVANCE, PRIOR TO LOCATING AND/OR PROVIDING ANY "FURRED SPACES" WHICH ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON THE FLOOR PLANS.

4. FORALL RATED FIRE BARRIERS AND RATED SMOKE BARRIERS, THE SURFACE AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL RECESSED METALLIC ELECTRIC OUTLET
BOX SHALL NOT EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES. THE AGGREGATE SURFACE AREA OF THE RECESSED METALLIC BOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 100
SQUARE INCHES PER 100 SQUARE FEET OF SURFACE WALL AREA. BOXES THAT EXCEED EITHER 16 SQUARE INCHES OR THE AGGREGATE AREA
LIMITATION SHALL BE RECESSED. COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 101 AND FBC.

5. RECESSED METALLIC BOXES LOCATED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF RATED FIRE BARRIERS AND/OR RATED SMOKE BARRIERS (REGARDLESS OF THEIR
VERTICAL SEPARATION IN THE WALL) SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF 24 INCHES MINIMUM, AS SHOWN IN DETAIL
"METALLIC ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES RECESSED IN RATED FIRE BARRIERS AND/OR RATED SMOKE BARRIERS". COMPLY WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 101 AND FBC.

6. PROVIDE METAL STUD FRAMING AROUND ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH METAL STUD/GYPSUM BOARD WALLS. SEE DETAIL SHEETS. ALSO,
COMPLY WITH "PATCHING AND SEALING PENETRATIONS IN RATED FIRE BARRIERS AND/OR RATED SMOKE BARRIERS" DETAIL.

7. REGARDING ACCESS PANELS:

(1) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ACCESS PANELS (OF APPROPRIATE SIZE & TYPE) ARE INSTALLED IN WALLS/PARTITIONS/BARRIERS
AND IN "NON-ACCESSIBLE TYPE" CEILINGS AND SOFFITS WHERE ACCESS, SERVICE OR ADJUSTMENT TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE
PROTECTION, SECURITY, ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION ITEMS MAY BE REQUIRED. COMPLY WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND WITH NEC
RULE 314.29.

(2) ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE THE "FIRE RATED TYPE" EQUAL TO THE RATING OF THE WALL, BARRIER, PARTITION, SOFFIT OR CEILING IN
WHICH THEY OCCUR.

(3) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DRAWINGS WHICH INDICATE PROPOSED LOCATIONS OF ALL ACCESS PANELS FOR REVIEW.

(4) WALL MOUNTED ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE "KEY LOCKED" IN SPACES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC *, PATIENTS* AND GENERAL
STAFF.

(5) WALL MOUNTED ACCESS PANELS LOCATED IN RATED FIRE WALLS, RATED FIRE BARRIERS, RATED SMOKE BARRIERS AND/OR NON-RATED
SMOKE PARTITIONS SHALL BE "KEY LOCKED".

(6) CEILING MOUNTED ACCESS PANELS IN ALL TOILET ROOMS SHALL BE "KEY LOCKED".

(7) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ANY ACCESS PANEL WHOSE KEY LOCK OR LATCHING MECHANISM HAS BEEN PAINTED.

(8) ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE GASKETED TO BE "AIR-TIGHT" IN THE FOLLOWING SPACES: OPERATING ROOMS; DELIVERY, LDR AND LDRP
ROOMS; ENDO AND CYSTOSCOPY ROOMS; ISOLATION ROOMS; ISOLATION ANTE ROOMS; CATH LABS; ALL TOILET ROOMS THAT OPEN TO ANY
OF THE AFOREMENTIONED SPACES, AND ALL SPACES UNDER NEGATIVE PRESSURE THAT DO NOT HAVE A SUPPLY DIFFUSER (SUCH
AS SMALL TOILET ROOMS).

8. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SEALANT TO PROVIDE "WATER-TIGHT" AND "AIR-TIGHT" CONDITION AT THE PERIMETERS OF ALL DOOR FRAMES,
INTERIOR WINDOW FRAMES, EXTERIOR WINDOW FRAMES, WINDOW STOOLS, CABINETS, CASEWORK, COUNTERTOPS, PLUMBING FIXTURES,
TOILET
ACCESSORIES (BOTH RECESSED & SURFACE MOUNTED), FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS, FIRE DEPARTMENT VALVE CABINETS, ETC. (EVEN
WHEN THE JOINT AT THE PERIMETER IS EITHER HIDDEN OR NOT READILY VISIBLE).

9. EQUIPMENT INDICATED WITH DASHED LINES SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE OWNER AND RECEIVED/STORED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
(SEE OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT MANUAL AND OWNER FURNISHED VENDOR DRAWINGS.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH
THE OWNER FOR THE DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF ALL OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT.

10. DO NOT EMBED CONDUIT INTO ANY ELEVATED COMPOSITE SLAB. ALSO, DO NOT RECESS OR EMBED CONDUIT, PIPING, BACK BOXES OR
ANYTHING ELSE (THAT COULD ADVERSELY AFFECT EITHER THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OR THE FIRE RATED INTEGRITY OF THE ELEVATED
SLAB) INTO ANY TYPE OF ELEVATED SLAB.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING AND VERIFYING DIRECTLY WITH THE OWNER REGARDING ANY OWNER DESIRED
CHANGES TO THE NUMBERING SYSTEM AND/OR NAMING CONVENTION FOR INDIVIDUAL SPACES, ROOMS, FLOOR LEVELS, ETC. IN THE PROJECT.
THESE MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO THE LABELING OF, OR IDENTIFICATION OF, ANY OF THESE ITEMS/SPACES IN (OR ON) ELECTRICAL PANELS,
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS, FIRE ALARM PANELS, ELEVATORS, SIGNAGE, COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, SECURITY SYSTEMS,

ETC.

12. THE SHAPES AND SIZES OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLANS, SECTIONS AND DETAILS ARE "DIAGRAMMATIC
ONLY". SEE THE STRUCTUﬁAL DRAWINGS FOR THE ACTUAL SHAPE AND SIZE OF EACH STRUCTURAL MEMBER.

13. AS REQUIRED BY THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE:

(1) PER FBC, ALL RATED SMOKE BARRIERS, TWO-HOUR RATED HORIZONTAL EXITS AND THE RATED BARRIERS AROUND EXIT
PASSAGEWAYS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF INTERVENING LOWER PRIORITY WALLS. SEE DETAIL
"PRIORITY LEGEND FOR ABUTMENT OF DIFFERING WALLS/PARTITIONS/BARRIERS".

(2) PER FBC, RATED SMOKE BARRIERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS RATED SMOKE-TIGHT
MEMBRANE FROM "EXTERIOR WALL-TO-EXTERIOR-WALL" AND FROM "FLOOR-TO-UNDERSIDE OF DECK ABOVE". THIS INCLUDES INTERSTITIAL
SPACES AND THE AREAS ABOVE "SOLID" FIRE TESTED MEMBRANES.

(3) PER FBC, WHERE ELECTRICAL CONDUITS, CABLE TRAYS, DUCTS AND UTILITY PIPES PASS THROUGH A RATED FIRE BARRIER
OR RATED SMOKE BARRIER, THE UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT ACCESS IS MAINTAINED TO ADJACENT WALL SURFACES AND TO ALL
DAMPER ACCESS PANELS. THERE SHALL ALSO BE A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 6 INCHES BETWEEN ALL CONDUITS, PIPING AND DUCTWORK
THAT ARE PARALLEL (OR ADJACENT TO) RATED WALLS/BARRIERS, IN ORDER TO FACILITATE THE INSPECTION OF THESE RATED
WALLS/BARRIERS.

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION:

OCCUPANCY TYPE:
PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 6TH EDITION (2017), SECTION 302: GROUP 12
PER FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (6TH EDITION), SECTION 6.1.5: HEALTH CARE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 6TH EDITION (2017), TABLE 506.2 : TYPE IIA

SECTION 506 BUILDING AREA MODIFICATION / SECTION 506.3 (ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA INCREASE)
PER FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (6TH EDITION), TABLE A8.2.1.2: TYPE Il (111)

BUILDING FIRE PROTECTION: A\

ENTIRE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED W/ FULLY AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM A

REQUIRED ASSEMBLY RATINGS: PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 6TH EDITION (2017), TABLE A601

BUILDING ELEMENT TYPE Il
A
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 1
BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR
INTERIOR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS

LN SNy M\

REQUIRED ASSEMBLY RATINGS: PER NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE (2017 EDITION), TABLE A8.2.1.2 / NFPA 5000

TYPE I
CONSTRUCTION ELEMENT oo

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS

SUPPORTING MORE THAN ONE FLOOR, 1

COLUMNS OR OTHER BEARING WALLS 1
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

SUPPORTING MORE THAN ONE FLOOR, 1

COLUMNS OR OTHER BEARING WALLS 1
COLUMNS

SUPPORTING MORE THAN ONE FLOOR, 1

COLUMNS OR OTHER BEARING WALLS
BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES AND ARCHES
SUPPORTING MORE THAN ONE FLOOR,
COLUMNS OR OTHER BEARING WALLS
FLOOR - CEILING ASSEMBLIES
ROOF - CEILING ASSEMBLIES

—
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BUILDING INFORMATION:

BUILDING HEIGHTS:

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 44'-0"
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 6 STORIES

BUILDING AREAS:

GROUND FLOOR: 16,255 GSF
SECOND FLOOR: 27,344 GSF
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 43,599 GSF
ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA: 12: 22,000 GSF
B:37,500 GSF

SLAB SEPERATING 1st AND 2nd FLOOR : 2HR RATING

GOVERNING CODES AND REGULATIONS:

FLORIDA BUILDING CODES: A

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 6th EDITION (2017) BUILDING

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 6th EDITION (2017) ACCESSIBILITY

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 6th EDITION (2017) ENERGY CONSERVATION

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 6th EDITION (2017) TEST PROTOCOLS FOR HIGH VELOCITY HURRICANE ZONES
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 6th EDITION (2017) MECHANICAL

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 6th EDITION (2017) PLUMBING

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 6th EDITION (2017) FUEL GAS A
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE / NFPA 70 (2014 EDITION)

GUIDELINES FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF HEALTH CARE FACILITIES (2014 EDITION)

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODES (INCLUDING LIFE SAFETY CODES):

Codes as referenced in the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, Section 419: Hospitals

Chapter 59A-3.081: Physical Plant Requirements for General, Rehabilitation and Psychiatric Hospitals.
Chapter 69A-53: Uniform Fire Safety Standards for Hospitals and Nursing Homes

Chapter 69A-3.012: Standards of the National Fire Protection Association and Other Standards Adopted
FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 6th EDITION (2017) which includes:

NFPA 1, FIRE CODE (2017 Edition) A

NFPA 101, LIFE SAFETY CODE (2017 Edition)

SFM Uniform Fire Safety Rules: https://www flrules.org/gateway/organization.asp?id=359 or 850-413-3619
Chapter 633, Florida Statutes, Fire Prevention and Control: http://leg.state.fl.us/statutes/ or 850-413-3619

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA) CODES:
SEE THE LIST OF APPLICABLE NFPA CODES (AND THE EDITION OF EACH) IN SPECIFICATION SECTION 01 4113 -

"CODES AND STANDARDS" IN THE PROJECT MANUAL

FEDERAL CODES AND REGULATIONS:

THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT [ADA] AND ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES (2010)
ASME A17.1-2004 (includes A17.1a in 2005 ADDENDA) - SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS

ASME A17.1S-2005 - SUPPLEMENT TO SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS

ASME A17.1-1990 - SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS (as referenced by 2017 FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE)
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ZONING INFORMATION

The East 264.39 feet of the West 396.64 feet of the East one-half (E-1/2) of Tract 32, Section 21, Township 53 South,
Range 40 East, of FLORIDA FRUIT LANDS COMPANY SUBDIVISION NO. 1, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in
Plat Book 2, Page 17, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; LESS AND EXCEPT the North 45 feet for road

right-of-way.
TOGETHER WITH:

The West 132.25 feet of the East one-half (E-1/2) of Tract 32, Section 21, Township 53 South, Range 40 East, of FLORIDA
FRUIT LANDS COMPANY SUBDIVISION NO. 1, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 17, of the
Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Flonida; LESS AND EXCEPT the Morth 40 feet for road right-of-way,

All of said lands situate, lying and being in Miami-Dade County, Florida.

LOCATION DETAIL:

BUILDING JURISDICTION:
ZONING CLASS:

PURFOSE:

USE REGULATIONS:

MET SIZE OF LAND:
GROSS LOT AREA.

NUMBER OF STORIES:

MINIMUM FRONT BUILDING SETBACK:
TWENTY (20) FEET

SIDE INTERIOR SETBACK:
FIFTEEN (15) FEETWHEN ABUTTING A RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT.

FIVE (5) FEET WHERE ADJANCENT PROPERTY 15
COMMERCIAL, BUSINESS & / OR OFFICE DISTRICT.

SIDE STREET SETBACK: FIFTEEN (15) FEET

REAR SETBACKS:
FIFTEEN (15) FEETWHEN ABUTTING A RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT.

FIVE (5) FEET WHERE ADJANCENT PROPERTY IS5
COMMERCIAL, BUSINESS &/ OR OFFICE DISTRICT.

MINIMUM FRONTAGE AT SETBACK: UNKNOWN
MINIMUM LOT AREA: 1 ACRE

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: 100 FEET

MINIMUM LOT DEPTH: UNKNOWN
ALLOWAEBLE HEIGHT: & STORIES MAX.

OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENT: 179% MIN.
(19,339.7 SF)

MAXIMUM LOT CC* ERAGE: 50% MAX.
(56,881.5 SF)

DENSITY: N/A

FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0.5 -0.25 MAX.
(0.5 @ 15T FL) 56,881.5 5F
(0.25 @ 2ND FL & UP) 28,440.75 SF

INTENSITY: UNKNOWN

VACANT LAND ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF NW 58TH STREET
MEAR THE CORNER OF S7TH AVE & NW 58TH STREET.

CITY OF DORAL (ZONING CODE) 2016
CC — CORRIDOR COMMERCIAL (PER CITY OF DORAL ZONING MAFP)

TO PROVIDE FOR MEDIUM TO HIGH-INTENSITY BUSINESS USES ON
MAJOR CORRIDORS & PRIME COMMERCIAL AREAS.

PROFESSIONAL & MEDICAL OFFICES, ETC.

(+/-) 113,763 SF / (+/-) 2.61 ACRES
130,955.28 SF/ (+/-) 3.0 ACRES

TWO STORIES

PROVIDED FRONT BUILDING (NORTH) SETEACK: 67/ 20' TO PARKING
MIA

PROVIDED SIDE INTERIOR (WEST) SETBACK: 786"/ 7' TO PARKING
PROVIDED SIDE INTERIOR (EAST) SETBACK: 202'-2"/ 7' TO PARKING
MIA

PROVIDED REAR SETBACK: 69'-2" / 10" TO PARKING

MIA

PROVIDED MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 43'

PROVIDED RATIO @ 15T FL: 16,255 SF
PROVIDED RATIO @ 2ND FL: 27,344 SF

BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS
FIRST FLOOR - APPROX. 16,255 GSF
SECOND FLOOR - APPROX. 27,344 GSF
OVERALL BUILDING AREA @ APPROX. 43,599 GSF
PARKING CALCULATIONS
BUILDING AREA (GSF)
(W/O STAIR AND ELEV. SHAFTs)|  AHJ REQUIRED PROVIDED
STANDARD PARKING: 1/ 300 GSF (MED./JOFFICE/ PROF. BLDG)
BICYCLE PARKING: 0.10/ REQ. STANDARD PARKING
ADA PARKING: 5/ 101-150 STANDARD PARKING
@ TWO STORIES - GSF LOADING PARKING: 1 (INSTITUTIONAL USE)
YOUNG CHILD/ STROLLER PARKING: 2 / 101- 500 STANDRAD PARKING
MW‘W.
P,
43,599 GSF -1,964 GSF = 41,635 /300 GSF = 138.8 = 139 TOTAL PARKING SPACES 141 TOTAL PARKING
41635 GSF
132 STANDARD 134 STANDARD
5 ADA 5 ADA
2 STROLLER 2 STROLLER
+14 BICYCLE +14 BICYCLE
+1 LOADING +1 LOADING (DELIVERY PARKING)
+2 AMBULANCE

D

GS &P

Design Services w

For The Built

Environment

|
Atlanta GA Jacksonville FL
Birmingham AL Knoxville TN
Charlotte NC Louisville KY
Cincinnati OH Memphis TN
Columbus OH Miami FL
Dallas TX Nashville TN
Ft Lauderdale FL Richmond VA
Houston TX Tallahassee FL
Jackson MS Tampa FL

GRESHAM
SMITH AND
PARTNERS

Two Alhambra Plaza
Suite 1200
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
786.532.2100

FIRM'S FLORIDA CERT. NO.
AAP000034/CA3806
1B26000797/L.C26000381

Baptist Health
South Florida

Baptist Health
Emergency
Center Doral

9500 NW 58TH Street * Doral, FL
33178

GUSTAVO ALFONSO
AR 0017009

Revision
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1. OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR IS DETERMINED PER MOST STRINGENT OF NFPA 101 TABLE 7.3.1.2 AND FBC TABLE 1004.1.2.

2. EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR IS DETERMINED PER MOST STRINGENT OF NFPA 101 TABLE 7.3.3.1 AND FBC SECTION 1005.3.1.

3. MINIMUM CLEAR EXIT EGRESS REQUIRED IS 32 INCHES, PER MOST STRINGENT OF NFPA 101 SECTION 7.2.1.2.3.2 AND FBC SECTION 1008.1.1.

4. MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM "THE MOST REMOTE POINT IN A ROOM" TO "AN EXIT" IS 300 FEET, PER MOST STRINGENT OF NFPA 101 SECTION 38.2.6.3,
FBC SECTIONS 1016 AND FBC TABLE 1016.2.

5. DEAD END MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE IS 50'-0" DETERMINED PER MOST STRINGENT OF NFPA 101 TABLE A7.6 AND FBC SECTION 1018.4(2).
6-.COMMQN PAFH OF TRAVEL PDISTAN 1000 DETERMINEDRER MOST STRINGENTQEF NFRAJ01 TABLE AZ6-AND EBG TABLE1014.3-

7. WHERE THERE IS AN ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED FLOOR, FLOOR-CEILING OR ATTIC SPACE, FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE PARTITIONS, SMOKE BARRIERS AND
SMOKE PARTITIONS OR ANY OTHER WALL REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED OPENINGS OR PENETRATIONS SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY AND PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED
WITH SIGNS ~ OR STENCILING IN THE CONCEALED SPACE. SUCH IDENTIFICATION SHALL:

A. BE LOCATED WITHIN 15 FEET (4572 MM) OF THE END OF EACH WALL AND AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 30 FEET (9144 MM) MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE
WALL OR PARTITION.

B. INCLUDE LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES (76 MM) IN HEIGHT WITH A MINIMUM 3/8-INCH (9.5 MM) STROKE IN A CONTRASTING COLOR INCORPORATING THE
SUGGESTED WORDING, “FIRE AND/OR SMOKE BARRIER—PROTECT ALL OPENINGS
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CALCULATIONS FOR OCCUPANT LOADS AND EXIT EGRESS
STAIRWAYS OTHER COMPONENTS
OCCUPANT LOAD OCCUPANT WIDTH WIDTH
FACTOR LOAD WIDTH REQUIRED WIDTH WIDTH REQUIRED WIDTH
OCCUPANCY GROSSAREA == (S.F.peroccupant) = (#of occupants) % | FACTOR == (Inches) \/§ PROVIDED| FACTOR = (Inches) \/§ PROVIDED
[Note 1] [Note 3] [Note 4 [Inches] [Note 3 Note 4 [Inches
W MW/\/\/
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